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1. Year in Review



Results at 
a glance

EBITDAF

FY17 $333m

m

$

m

$

due to generation 
revaluations 
FY17 $119m

$

Operating cashflow
FY17 $249m

FY18 total dividend

FY17 16.6c 
Imputation 80%

cps

billing platform servicing 
EOL  & Genesis brands. 
100,000+ EOL customers 
successfully migrated.

Kupe gas production

PJ

Record

m integrated operations 
centre delivering 
operational 
efficiencies, digital 
interactions up 46%.

integrated LPG 
distribution platform. 
Genesis now servicing 
around 60,000 LPG 
customers.

Energy IQ  
launched with 
over 100,000 
unique users 
engaged

Brand revitalised

ά²ƛǘƘ ¸ƻǳΣ 
CƻǊ ȅƻǳέ

bŜǿ ½ŜŀƭŀƴŘΩǎ нлму І м 
energy utility (Colmar 
Brunton & Reptrak)

GWh
supports volatile market

, 

Up
5%

Up
11%

Total generation

NPAT

hǳǊ ±L{Lhb ƛǎ ǘƻ ōŜ ŎǳǎǘƻƳŜǊǎΩ ŦƛǊǎǘ ŎƘƻƛŎŜ ŦƻǊ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ

Excellence in execution on foundational investment

Up
8%

Down
83%

Up
2%

Up
33%



308
345 335 333

361
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$ MILLIONS

EBITDAF
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Earnings growth
τEBITDAF growth of 8%, and continuedgrowth in FY18 dividends at a 6.9% net yield1

Average of 4% growth per annum since 
FY2014

FY18

DIVIDEND CENTS PER SHARE& PAYOUT HISTORY

13.0

16.0 16.4 16.6 16.9

70%

74%

87% 91%
92%

-10%

10%

30%

50%

70%

90%

110%

130%

0

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Dividends (CPS) % of Free Cash Flow

Full year dividend of 16.9 cps declared (up 1.8%), with 
80% imputation, representing a 6.9% net yield. DRP 

offer remains in place with 2.5% discount.
1. Net yield based on closing share price as at 29 June 2018, $2.44.

2. Free cash flow represents EBITDAF less tax paid, net interest and stay in business capital expenditure

2
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Brand performance
τa focus on brand and loyalty initiatives is shifting perceptions and reducing churn versus market

FY18

RESIDENTIAL ELECTRICITY CHURN (EXCL EOL, ROLLING 3 MONTH)

GENESIS NPS AND PROMOTER SCORE

+10 ppt

+5 ppt

CORPORATE REPUTATION RANKINGS

2017 2018
Genesis vs 

Competitors

20th 13th 1st

13th 5th 1st

bŜǿ ½ŜŀƭŀƴŘΩǎ нлму І м ǊŀƴƪŜŘ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ǳǘƛƭƛǘȅ

2.6 ppt2.1 ppt

BRAND METRIC

SOURCE: Campaign Tracking, The Purpose Business

Genesis 
May 17

Genesis 
May 18

Genesis vs 
Competitors

First to market with new technology 14% 29% +14 ppt

Puts people in control of their energy use 15% 23% +11 ppt

Market leader 21% 33% +15 ppt

Knows you and understands what you 
need

60% 67% +8 ppt
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Product innovation
τproviding knowledge and insight to customers to help them manage their bills

FY18

DAILY ENERGY IQ USERS / NEW USERS SINCE LAUNCH (MAY 2018)

DUAL FUEL CUSTOMER GROWTH (UP 5%) AND CHURN (ROLLING 3 MONTH)

ҧол ҈ on pcp

Customers linked to Fly 
Buys, >150,000

> 100,000 
Total unique users  for 
My Account/Energy IQ

> 280,000 
Power Shouts 
redeemed1
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Churn at July17 12 Mth Avg Customer Churn Churn at June 18

Fly Buys Customer Churn Non Fly Buys Customer Churn

FLYBUY CHURN IMPACT (EXCL EOL)

άIƛΦ ¸ƻǳǊ ŀǇǇ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ōŜǎǘ - it helps 
me to keep my power bill down as I 
now know exactly which appliances 

ǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ Ƴƻǎǘ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƛŎƛǘȅΦ ά
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Customer service efficiency 
τdigital transformation gaining momentum, focus on customer service and efficiency

FY18

CUSTOMER INTERACTIONS

CALL CENTRE SERVICE METRICS (GENESIS & EOL) DIGITAL INTERACTION BREAKDOWN

ҧпс ҈        
1.3m total digital self 

serve interactions 

100,000 +                
EOL customers migrated onto 
DŜƴŜǎƛǎΩ ǎƛƴƎƭŜ ōƛƭƭƛƴƎ ǇƭŀǘŦƻǊƳ 

Ҩмо ҈
$1m reduction in bad 

debt expense  

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

Abandonment Grade of Service

FY17 FY18

6 ppt improvement

17 ppt improvement

80 % ҧмл ǇǇǘ  
$1.3m field services 

costs recovered  

38%

42%

51%

13%

13%

14%

49%

45%

35%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

FY18

FY17

FY16

Phone Email Digital

41%

43%

51%

21%

19%

14%

36%

38%

35%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

FY18

FY17

FY16

Web & App Self Serve Credit Extension Self ServeBottle Order Self Serve

Credit Card Self Serve Chat Bot
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B2B growth
τbuilding momentum with stable netback while growing electricity volumes 19% and gas volumes 6%

FY18

SME GASC&I GAS

SME ELECTRICITYC&I ELECTRICITY
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Value through integration
τ integrated Kupe position driving value through Wholesale flexibility and LPG Customer growth potential

MASS MARKET LPG CUSTOMERS & CHURNGENESIS CUSTOMER LPG DEMAND

KUPE PRODUCTION (GENESIS SHARE, PJe) NEW ZEALAND LPG SUPPLY/DEMAND (BY CALENDAR YEAR)
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Generation flexibility
τ flexible assets and fuels portfolio delivers value in volatile hydro conditions

FY18

NEW ZEALAND HYDRO CONDITIONS

RANKINE UNIT DEMAND (MONTHLY GWh)
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3 fuels                 
An integrated portfolio 

means flexibility and security

7,105 GWh 
Generation up 11% to 

support volatile market

88 %             
of Rankine demand 
coming from market

GENERATION BY FUEL TYPE (GWh)
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$92 ҧ рм҈   
Average price received for 

generation (GWAP)



2. Financial Performance



333

119

74

284
249

182

47

166

1,212

361

20

58

305
331

184

80

170

1,183

EBITDAF NPAT Underlying EarningsOperating CostsOperating Cashflow Free Cash FlowCapital Expenditure Dividend Net Debt

$ MILLIONS FY17 FY18

12

τEBITDAF up 8%, investment in operating and capital expenditure up, free cash flow up 1%, net debt down $29m

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

RESULT PRESENTATION 13

FY18 financial highlights

FY18

+ 8% - 83% - 22% + 7% + 71%+ 1% + 2% - 2%

1. Net Debt is shown on a separate scale to other financial comparisons
2. Impacted by $100.3m non-cash fair value asset adjustments on Huntly Rankine units, FY18 $48.8m decrease against a FY17 $51.5m gain. 

+ 33%



UNDERLYING EARNINGS BRIDGE

RESULT PRESENTATION 14

Underlying earnings
τ investing in foundation systems and growth

Favourable Unfavourable

Change in underlying earnings reflects investment in growth and additional 
depreciation, depletion and amortisation (DDA)

$ MILLIONS

FY18

74
58

7
5

4

FY17 Underlying Earnings Brand and marketing
investment

Staff investment Other movements FY18 Underlying Earnings
1

3

1. Approximately half is one off investment in the brand refresh
2. Primarily sales teams and technology support
3. Net acquisitions and other EBITDAF movements, additional depreciation from asset revaluations and shorter life assets from technology investment and associated tax impacts

2



FY18 vs FY17 EBITDAF

$ MILLIONS
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τEBITDAF growth of 8% driven by record Kupe gas production, strong thermal generation and acquisitions

FY18 EBITDAF waterfall

FY18

333

364 361

13

5

32

2 12

FY17 EBITDAF  Acquisitions  FY18 Baseline
EBITDAF

 Customer  Wholesale  Kupe  Corporate FY18 EBITDAF

Favourable Unfavourable



84

115

1

19

7

3 3

FY17 EBITDAF Acquisition  Higher volume
and prices

 Crown royalty
refund

 FY17 M&A costs  Other FY18 EBITDAF
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τstable performance in Customer and Wholesale, strong Kupe outcome

Segment EBITDAF

FY18

KUPE EBITDAF FY17 TO FY18

CUSTOMEREBITDAF FY17 TO FY18

WHOLESALE EBITDAF FY17 TO FY18

110 110 110

9

4 7 4

13

11

FY17 EBITDAF One-Offs  LPG acquisition  Volumes
(temperature

driven)

 FY18 Baseline
EBITDAF

 Margin
expansion

 Investment in
growth opex

 Volumes (ICP
driven)

FY18 EBITDAF

176 178

4
5

6

13

4

FY17 EBITDAF Generation
margin

 Lower Tekapo
volumes

 Tekapo
insurance

 Operating costs  Emissions FY18 EBITDAF

1

1. One-offs includes FY17 and FY18 related items and $3m of one-off investment in brand refresh
2. Based on increased carbon prices and change to ETS

Favourable Unfavourable

2
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289 294 284 305

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

$ MILLIONS

OPERATING EXPENSES1
OPERATING EXPENSE BRIDGE

RESULT PRESENTATION 17

Operating expenses
τup 7%, following acquisitions and investment in growth

$12 million of additional investment to support 
growth, largely in brand, and sales and technology 

staff costs

Favourable Unfavourable

Reflects acquisitions and investment in 
growth, as per previous guidance

$ MILLIONS

мΦ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ Ŏƻǎǘǎ ǊŜŦŜǊǎ ǘƻ άƻǘƘŜǊ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘǎέΦ

FY18

284

30511

7

5 57

FY17
operating
expenses

LPG
acquisition

Brand
investment

Staff
investment

FY17
Transaction

costs

Other
movements

FY18
operating
expenses
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198 186 182 184
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$ MILLIONS

OPERATINGCASH FLOW

304 319 325

249

331

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

$ MILLIONS

FREECASH FLOW1
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Cash flow
τoperating cash flow up 33% and free cash flow up $2m

Higher operating cash flow reflects growth 
in EBITDAF, and timing differences in 

working capital.

Free cash flow has increased $2m on FY17, 
reflecting higher EBITDAF offset by higher 

interest expense and stay in business capital

1. Free cash flow represents EBITDAF less tax paid, net interest and stay in business 
capital expenditure. This is a change in methodology from FY17 with tax paid 
replacing an adjusted tax calculation. All historical information has been restated to 
the new measure.FY18
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Capital expenditure
τ increase reflects a year of investment in integration of LPG operations and platform investment in Customer

Growth capex coupled with stay in business 
requirements

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE1

ÅStay in business capex (SIB) includes ($51m, FY18 
guidance issued was $50-60m):
џ TekapoG3 refurbishment, EOL billing migration, 

Tuaigenerator refurbishments, TokaanuU4 
turbine maintenance, Rangipofire protection 
upgrade, and other generation asset useful life 
extensions and Kupe

ÅOther capex includes ($26m):
џ LPG integration costs, the Local Energy Project, 

Technology and Digital development projects; and
џ Early exit of third party LPG distribution contract 

related capex i.e. trucks, cylinders and depots

Å Corporate capex includes the fit-out for the new Kenehi
regional operations office in Hamilton, $3.6m, where 
сл҈ ƻŦ DŜƴŜǎƛǎΩ ǎǘŀŦŦ ǿƻǊƪΦ

1. Capital expenditure excludes M&A activities.

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Wholesale Customer LPG Operations

Kupe Technology & Digital Corporate

$ MILLIONS

82

44 40
47

80

FY18



NET DEBT AND NET DEBT/EBITDAF RATIO1

966
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Capital structure
τnet debt has reduced by $29m, debt/EBITDAF down 0.3 to 3.0

Net debt to EBITDAF metric improving, 
average debt tenor at 11.4 years

FY18

ÅS&P reaffirmed BBB+ credit rating post acquisitions 
in January 2018

ÅDividend reinvestment plan (DRP) announced at 
HY18.  A 23% uptake delivered $19m of new capital

Å$240m of Capital Bonds maturing in FY 2049 were 
issued on 16 July 2018 at a favourable coupon rate 
of 4.65%.  $200m of existing Capital Bonds with a 
coupon rate of 6.19% were redeemed at the same 
time. 

ÅContinuation of DRP and increased Capital Bond 
issuance demonstrates commitment to maintain 
BBB+ credit rating

1. {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ ŀƴŘ tƻƻǊΩǎ ƳŀƪŜ ŀ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ŀŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ǘƻ bŜǘ 5Ŝōǘ ŀƴŘ 9.L¢5!C ŦƻǊ 
the purpose of calculating credit metrics.  The most significant of these is the 50% 
equity treatment attributed to the Capital Bonds. 



3. Strategy Update and Outlook



Delivery of priority strategic actions
τsignificant progress made towards strategic goals ςmore work to do in FY19

22FY18 Results Presentation

FY18 Actions Status

Deliver operational 
excellence and value 
optimisation

Å Simplifyoperating model ςbilling system amalgamation/ back-office
Å Grow self and assisted service through digitisation
Å Pursuing initiativesto increase earnings in wholesale

Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Complete

Increase value share of 
residential category

Å Brand launchand loyalty retention initiatives
Å Retail sales team established for Residential 
Å Improved customer experience link with loyalty

Complete 
Complete
Ongoing 

Targeted growth in 
business category

Å Additionalfield sales teams targeting dual fuel
Å New industry specific products developed 
Å Targeted priceincreases 
Å Commercialised first new value propositions

Complete 
Complete
Complete 
Ongoing

Grow LPG category
Å Integration of LPG distribution business and accelerated contract exit
Å Weigh scales prototype certified, customer tested and in market
Å Targeted growth in commercial markets

Complete 
Complete
Ongoing

Build energy services
Å Increased service co-creation via Local Energy Project
Å Development of digital energy use services e.g. Energy IQ
Å Continued growth in emerging markets e.g. solar, storage & EVs

Complete
Ongoing
Ongoing1

1. Trials continue with further activity dependant on reaching inflexion point for investment 



Strategy: We are Performing while Transforming

23
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τan update to be provided ŀǘ DŜƴŜǎƛǎΩ LƴǾŜǎǘƻǊ 5ŀȅ тth November 2018, in Hamilton

hǳǊ ±L{Lhb ƛǎ ǘƻ ǊŜƛƳŀƎƛƴŜ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ǘƻ ōŜ ŎǳǎǘƻƳŜǊǎΩ ŦƛǊǎǘ ŎƘƻƛŎŜ ŦƻǊ ŜƴŜǊƎȅ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ

hǳǊ t¦wth{9 ƛǎ ǘƻ Ǉǳǘ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ƛƴ ƻǳǊ ŎǳǎǘƻƳŜǊǎΩ ƘŀƴŘǎ

PERFORMING: Operational proficiency and efficiency today

TRANSFORMING: Innovation for long-term value creation and success

Increase # of customers using 
energy management tools and 

increase digital interactions

Grow our earnings and deliver 
top quartile shareholder returns

Be #1 or #2 in every 
product market

Energise our people and 
improve engagement

Keep our people 
healthy and safe

Maximise the value of our 
assets, products and businesses

Embrace diversity  
of thought

Employees are engaged advocates 
for our brands and products

Move toward a 
lower carbon future

.Ŝ bŜǿ ½ŜŀƭŀƴŘΩǎ 
most loved brand

Our STRATEGY is to use our integration to fuel innovation

Generation, fuels& wholesale

Å Our integrated fuel position minimises costs for us and our customers. 
Å Our generation mix gives us flexibility tomaximise valuein theenergy markets.
Å We are leading the way to transition the NZ energy sectorsuccessfully to a more 

renewable future.

Customer & energy management

Å We offer a full three fuel (electricity, gas and LPG) solution for our customers.
Å We aim to differentiate our products with seamless service,useful insights and digital tools.
Å Our ambition is to change how consumers engage with their energy.
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Outlook and guidance
τguidance for FY19 EBITDAF is$350 to $370 million

ÅFY19 EBITDAF guidance range is$350to $370million subject to hydrologicalconditions, any material events, 
one-off expenses or other unforeseeable circumstances. Key assumptions include:
Å$10 million negative impact from Huntly Unit 5 mid-life inspection

ÅReturn to normal hydrology

ÅIncrease in emissions costs through higher carbon prices (average of $6/tCO2 achieved FY18) and change to ETS1

ÅGrowth in Customer segment

ÅFY19 capital expenditure guidance of up to $85 million. Key assumptions include:
Å$11 million for Huntly Unit 5 mid-life inspection excluding plant parts included in Long-term Maintenance Agreement

ÅReplacement of turbine runners at Tekapo, Unit 1 Rankine cold survey

ÅOngoing investment for LPG business expansion

Å$10 million Kupe BAU investment plus development studies for inlet compressor and subsurface studies for wells. If the 
Kupe JV commits to proceeding with the inlet compressor project further capital of up to $30 million is expected over the 
period FY20 to FY212

ÅFY20 EBITDAF to be impacted by planned Kupe 25-30 day outage and increased emissions costs 

ÅFY21 target remains to deliver $400+ million EBITDAF

FY18

1. Reflects change to the Emissions Trading Scheme to move to a one-for-one unit obligation from 1 January 2019
2. FY19 development studies incorporates (Front End Engineering Design) FEED to the value of $3 to $4 million. Kupe capex guidance ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜǎ ŀǊŜ DŜƴŜǎƛǎ 9ƴŜǊƎȅΩǎ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŀƴ ƛƴŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ 

proposal.  No development study (incorporating FEED) has been completed for the inlet compressor project and the joint venture has not agreed a settled estimate of the timing or cost.  No 
capital estimate beyond FY19 is provided for additional wells as part of phase two expansion.



4. Supplementary Information


